TÜRK TELEKOM ANNUAL REPORT 2012210

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish (See Note 2.1))

Türk Telekomünikasyon Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 (continued)
(Currency - in Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. All other currencies are also expressed in thousands)

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the financial liabilities and trade payables. Foreign
currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 7.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and Euro exchange rate,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit for the year (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities):

As of 31 December 2012 Profit / Loss Comprehensive Income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL at 1%:

1- USD net asset/liability (29,617) 29,617 (33) 33

2- Portion protected from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (29,617) 29,617 (33) 33

Appreciation of Euro against TL at 1%:

4- Euro net varlık/yükümlülüğü (28,047) 28,047 (2,338) 2,338

5- Euro riskinden korunan kısım (-) - - - -

6- Euro net etki (4+5) (28,047) 28,047 (2,338) 2,338

Appreciation of other foreign currencies against TL at 1%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (1,032) 1,032 - -

8- Portion protected from other foreign currency (-) - - - -

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (1,032) 1,032 - -

Total (3+6+9) (58,695) 58,695 (2,371) 2,371

As of 31 December 2011 Profit / Loss Comprehensive Income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL at 1%:

1- USD net asset/liability (24,783) 24,783 (48) 48

2- Portion protected from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (24,783) 24,783 (48) 48

- -

Appreciation of Euro against TL at 1%: - -

- -

4- Euro net asset/liability (26,663) 26,663 (45,783) 45,783

5- Portion protected from Euro risk (-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (26,663) 26,663 (45,783) 45,783

- -

Appreciation of other foreign currencies against TL at 1%: - -

- -

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (61) 61 - -

8- Portion protected from other foreign currency (-) - - - -

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (61) 61 - -

- -

Total (3+6+9) (51,507) 51,507 (45,831) 45,831 (C
on

ve
ni

en
ce

 tr
an

sl
at

io
n

of
 a

 re
po

rt
 a

nd
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 o

rig
in

al
ly

 is
su

ed
 in

 T
ur

ki
sh

 (S
ee

 N
ot

e
2.

1)
)

T
ür

k
Te

le
ko

m
ün

ik
as

yo
n

A
no

ni
m

 Ş
ir

ke
ti

 a
nd

 It
s

S
ub

si
d

ia
ri

es
N

ot
es

 to
 th

e
co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 fo

r
th

e
ye

ar
 e

nd
ed

 3
1

D
ec

em
be

r
20

12
 (c

on
tin

ue
d)

(C
ur

re
nc

y
-

in
 T

ho
us

an
ds

 o
f T

ur
ki

sh
 L

ira
 (“

TL
”)

 u
nl

es
s

ot
he

rw
is

e
in

di
ca

te
d.

 A
ll

ot
he

r
cu

rr
en